## **RESOLUTION NO. 199**

## AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 110 FOR 2005 REGARDING PLUMBING WORK FOR THE RENOVATION OF THE COUNTY COURT HOUSE

Introduced: 6/14/10 By Court Facilities Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 110 for 2005, this Honorable Body authorized an agreement with DiGesare Mechanical, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$2,346,000 regarding plumbing work for the renovation of the Albany County Court House, and

WHEREAS, The Project Coordinator of the Court Facilities Project has indicated that additional plumbing work services are required as a result of project delays to the Albany County Court House, and

WHEREAS, DiGesare Mechanical, Inc. has indicated that the revisions to the Albany County Court House Renovation Project and the extension of the completion date of the Project will cost an additional \$171,240, bringing the total amount of the agreement to \$2,517,240, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 110 for 2005 is amended to reflect that the amount of the agreement with DiGesare Mechanical, Inc. regarding plumbing work for the renovation of the Albany County Court House is \$2,517,240 rather than \$2,346,000, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said amended agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by voice vote. 6/14/10